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LOK SABHA 
Monday, 29th July, 1951.

the Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the
Clock

[Mh. Sp e a k e r  in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Mr. Speaker: Shri D. C. Sharma-

Shri H. N. Mukerjee----  Shri T. B.
Vittal Rao*

[Shri S. C. Shanoa, Shri B. N.
Mnkerjee and Shri T. B. Vittel Rm
were absent]

Have we started too early today?

Shri Dasappa: There is a meeting 
In room No. 62 relating to Food tad
Agriculture.

Shri M, L. Dwtvedl: You weTe pleas
ed to rule that no meeting should be
held when the House meets.

Mr. Speaker: 1 had said that no
meeting should be held in the fore
noon, lest even at the outset 1 have
to have the bell rung.

Shri C. B. Narasimhan: There is a
party meeting.

Shri B. S. Marthy: The meeting
started at 10 hours. It is being ter
minated now.

Mr. Speaker: They should have
adjourned. *

Tube>wells
+

M .i /D r .  Ram Suhhag Singh:
\  Shri Aulas Sfstha:

Will the Minister of Food and Agcl- 
m Mm  be pleased to state:
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(a) the £tatqs> ia, which the .exist
ing irrigation faculties from , tube- 
wells are not being fully utilized;
and

(b) the causes for the sqme?

The Minister of Cooperation (Dr.
P. S. Desbmukh): (a) in certain areas,
in the States of Bihar and Punjab.

(b) The main cause is higher tube- 
well, irrigation rates as compared to
existing canal water rates. The other
chief contributory factors are lack ot
sustained. SMPply ot electric power tor
running, the tybeyrells; and lack of
channels.

Dr. Bam Snbhag Singh: The Minis
ter has said that the chief reasons are
higher water rated and lack of Elec
tric power. May t  know why the
Government of India and the Gov
ernments of Punjab and Bihar di4 not
finalise the water rates and better
ment levy on a rational basis? As
the DVC and Bhakra-Nangal projects
are going cm in Bihar-and Punjab,
why is electric power not supplied to 
the tube-wellst

Dr, P, S. Deshmokh: 1 a^mit .there 
has not b^en a? much expeditious
action in this sphere as there should
have been, but there are aome, inhe
rent difficulties also. Electric supply
has been somewhat late in cpming 
and uuufflcieqtly also. We have writ
ten to the State Governments. Es
sentially, tfre responsibility is the 
Stajse Govexnpneota. But both these 
States have now appointed commit
tees for looking into this. They, have
also ordered certain reduction in the 
rates.

Dr. Bfcfa Stafchag Stigfi: Tfce'Mftis- 
ter’has just said that t>6(h tiiese dov- 
emments have ordered certain reduc
tions in water rates. Is it true that
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the incidence of reduced water rates 
Is heavier on the peasants because 
previously the Government charged 
Rs. 15 per acre for five waterings of 
80,000 gallons each and now they are 
charging Rs. 10 per acre for three 
waterings of 88,000 gallons each. 80 
in what way have the water rates 
been reduced?

Dr. P. 8. Deshmukh: Previously in 
the State of Bihar, the rates were as 
follows:

For rabi Rs. 5, kharif Rs. 10 and 
sugarcane Rs. 18. For tube-wells: rabi 
Rs. 6, kharif Rs. 15 and sugarcane 
Rs. S3. According to figures available 
with me, the reduction has been any
thing from Rs.. 20 to Rs. 5 in these 
rates.

Shri P. R. Patel: There are tube- 
wells in Mahsana district in Bombay 
State Is it a fact that because the 
water rates are high, and above the 
water rates some surcharges are le
vied for certain types of cultivation 
and there is also a local cess, the 
water is not used*

Dr. P. S. Deshmakh: We have not 
received any complaint so far as Bom
bay is concerned.

Shri Dasappa: May I know whether 
the water rates include electric char
ges or not?

Dr. P. S. Deshmakh: Yes, it inclu
des the whole thing.

Shri Kasliwal: From the answer 1 
understand that the hon. Minister is 
aware that in various parts of the 
country including Rajasthan, because 
of want of electric power, a large 
number of tube-we] Is are not func
tioning. May I know whether the 
Minister has drawn the attention of 
ffaa Rajasthan Government to this 
and if so, what advice or financial 
fee?p have the Government of India 
given to the Government of Rajas*

Br. P. S. Datfuaakh: The Rajasthan 
ami is not very suitable to  tube- 
wqfti' 'p u  jnata question it of thoae

States where a large number of tuba* 
wells have been dug, By and larger 
very few tube-wells have been dug 
in Rajasthan and so'this problem has 
not arisen there.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Are Govern* 
ment aware that besides the 
rate, there is an unofficial rate also 
which is regularly charged and which 
cultivators are forced to pay, »«<! 
therefore, use of watef is less?

Dr. P. 8. Deshmakh: I must ask t o  
notice. I do not know if there are two 
rates.

Shri R. Ramanattisn Chettiar: May
I know whether Government will con
sider the desirability of allotting tube- 
wells to such of those backward areas 
in the south which need them very 
badly for irrigation purposes?

Dr. P. S. Deshmakh: As the House 
knows, we h^ve got a big programme 
of exploratory tube-wells, and in many 
areas trials are going on.

Shri Thlnunala Rao: Is the Panhrala
Maharaj still under the employ of the 
Government of India’  And how many 
tube-wells have been dug on account 
of his divine powers9

Dr. Bam Sabhag Singh: He is dead.
Dr. P. S. Deshmakh: The Paniwala 

Maharaj left the Ministry soon after 
my hon. fnend (Shri Thirumala Rao) 
also left the Ministry

Mr. Speaker: The other gentleman 
seems to have left the world alto
gether

Shri Harbh Chandra Mathur: Is the
hon Minister aware that since the 
sinking of the tube-wells in Jaisabner 
was given up by the Agriculture Mi
nistry, further work done there baa 
produced a record supply of water? It 
has been a great success and the sup- 
ply*of water is almost a record to be 
maintained by India.

Dr. P. 8. Deshmakh: I am very glad 
to hear that. Wherever these possibi
lities exist, we will certainly help tbe 
Rajasthan Government
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Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: On
what material is the observation of the
hon. Minister based when he says that
Rajasthan has been found unsuitable,
in view of the particular fact which
I have related, which happened very
recently, about two months ago?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: A single swal-
low does not make a summer. One
tube-well may have produced water.
But there are several others where
there is very little water.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The Minis-
ter has stated in reply to a supplemen-
tary that his information is that water
rates have been reduced from Rs. 20
to Rs 5. May I know whether that re-
lated only to some summer season and
-that was not taken advantage of, be-
cause in the summer season it is not
the practice in the tube-well area to
sow maize etc? Is it because of that
that nobody took any advantage of
the facilities that were given, and now
those facilities have been withdrawn?

The Minister of Food and Agricul-
ture (Shri A. P. .Jain): They are al-
ready taking steps to reduce water
rates.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: That has
been done, but it is not advantageous.

Deadlock in Transport Administration
in Kerala

*413.Dr. K. B. Menon: Will the Mi-
-nister of Transport and Communica-
tions be pleased to i\tate:

(a) whether in the Kerala Legis-
lature the issue of a notification under
the Motor Vehicles Act by the Union
'Government was referred to as the
reason for the deadlock in the admi-
nistration of Transport system in the
-districts of Palghat, Kozhikode and
Cannanore in Kerala State; and

(b) if so, what steps Government
have taken to correct the same?

'I'he Minister of State in the Minis-
;try of Transport and Communications
{Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b) A statement explaining the posls
tion is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha
[See Appendix II, annexure No. 11]

Central Tractor Organisation

tr Shri Bhakt Darshan:
I Shri Punnoose:
I Shri Vasudevan Nair:
I Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri:

*414.~ Shri Raghunath Singh:
I Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
I Shri B. N. Mukerjee:
I Shri Shree Narayan Das:
L Shri Sadhan Gupta:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-
ernment are going to close down the
Central Tractor Organisation;
(b) if so, what are the reasons for

closure of this organisation; and
(c) the number of workers who will

be affected by this closure?
The Minister of Cooperation (Dr.

P.S. Deshmukh): (a) No.
(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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Shri B. K. Gaikwad: May I know
how many tractors were used by this
organisation?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: In the begin-
ning we had 270 tractors; they were
then reduced to 240 out of which 3~
tractors were intended to be scrapped.

Shri Ranga: Is it not a fact that
some months ago, the Government of
India almost decided or had decided
to reconstitute this in such a way that




